

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY
HELD ON OCTOBER 28, 2016, 10:30 A.M., FRIDAY,
AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE
OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR, TUGUEGARAO CITY

PRESENT:

| Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II | City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer |
|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Hon. Danilo L. Baccay | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Jude T. Bayona | -do- |
| Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib | -do- |
| Hon. Arnel T. Arugay | -do- |
| Hon, Gilbert S. Labang | -do- |
| Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham | -do- |
| Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan | -do- |
| Hon. Raymund P. Guzman | -do- |
| Hon. Grace B. Arago | -do- |
| Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao | -do- |
| Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco | -do- |
| | |

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 199-2016

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, PURSUANT TO SECTION 23 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991, TO ACCEPT DONATIONS AND OTHER KINDS OF ASSISTANCE IN THE AFTERMATH OF SUPER TYPHOON LAWIN SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, Section 23 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides among the other things that "the local chief executives may, upon authority of the sanggunian, negotiate and secure financial grants or donations in kind, in support of the basic services or facilities enumerated under Section 17 hereof, from local and foreign assistance agencies without necessity of securing clearance or approval therefor from any department, agency, or office of the national government or from any higher local government unit";

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City was heavily devastated by super typhoon "Lawin", displacing a number of residents and causing heavy damage to properties;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor requested the Seventh City Council through his letter dated October 27, 2016 for an authority to accept donations and other kinds of assistance;

WHEREAS, the Seventh City Council, after an exhaustive discussion and thorough deliberation during its Special Session held on October 28, 2016, found the request to be necessary and urgent.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, pursuant to Section 23 of the Local Government Code of 1991, to accept donations and other kinds of assistance in the aftermath of Super Typhoon Lawin subject to the ratification of the Seventh City Council.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution to the City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, for his information and guidance.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 199-2016 was APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH I. EGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangumang Panlungsod

ATTESTED

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Regular Presiding Officer